

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANN WILMA PETERSEN,

Petitioner,

v.

NCL (BAHAMAS), LTD.
d/b/a NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID DEEHL, ESQUIRE
DEEHL PLLC
2655 South Le Jeune Road,
Suite 524
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 448-9111
Facsimile: (305) 442-0441
Email: david@deehl.com

PAULO R. LIMA, ESQUIRE
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH K. RUSSO, ESQUIRE
RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.
7300 North Kendall Drive,
Suite 600
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone: (305) 666-4660
Facsimile: (305) 666-4470
Email: prl@russoappeals.com
Email: ekr@russoappeals.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENTS FOR DENY- ING REVIEW ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	1
A. The absence of a circuit split does not render this case unreviewable	1
B. Respondent's attempts to limit or dis- tinguish this Court's precedents are un- persuasive	2
C. <i>Dutra Group v. Batterton</i> plainly ad- dresses issues closely related to this case	8
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN APPROPRI- ATE VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO AD- DRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED	10
III. RESPONDENT CLAIMS THIS CASE RAISES NO ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, THEN ARGUES IT COULD HAVE DIRE, FAR-REACHING CONSEQUENCES.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Export Lines v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doyle v. Graske</i> , 579 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2009).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Fitzgerald v. A.L. Burbank & Co.</i> , 451 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Franza v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 772 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Igneri v. Cie. de Transports Oceaniques</i> , 323 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1963)	6
<i>McClow v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 1250 (11th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	5
<i>Moore-McCormack Lines v. McMahon</i> , 235 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1956)	7
<i>Nichols v. Petroleum Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 119 (5th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Sea-Land Services, Inc. v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (1974).....	2, 3, 4, 10, 13
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 905(b).....	3
46 U.S.C. § 30302	7
Death on the High Seas Act (DOHSA), 46 U.S.C. §§ 30301 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 5
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	1
